THE PLACING WHICH WILL BE ON A BEST EFFORT BASIS.

It is intended the net proceeds from the Placing will be applied as follows:

(i) as to approximately 60% for the consolidation of the distribution channels and expansion
of marketing network of the Group’s compound fertilizer and sugar-reducing and sugar-
free health products;

(ii) as to approximately 15% for strengthening the brand development of the Group’s
compound fertilizer and health foods;

(iii) as to approximately 10% for the research and development of new products; and

(iv) as to approximately 15% for the general working capital of the Group.

– 10 –

Fund raising activities in the past twelve months

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past twelve months before
the date of this announcement.

Effects on shareholding structure

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing, assuming
that all of the 192,500,000 New Placing H Shares are subscribed or purchased in full, and the
shareholding of Domestic Shares other than of TTII remains unchanged are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon completion of
the Placing

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Domestic Shares
TTII 200,000,000 14.08 182,500,000 11.44
Gu Hanqing 14,000,000 0.99 14,000,000 0.88
Wenguang Media 12,000,000 0.85 12,000,000 0.75
Wuhuan Building 10,000,000 0.70 10,000,000 0.63
Xie Kehua 9,000,000 0.63 9,000,000 0.56
Xiangyong Investment 180,000,000 12.68 180,000,000 11.29
Zhinong Fertilizers 170,000,000 11.97 170,000,000 10.66
Lvye Fertilizers 120,000,000 8.45 120,000,000 7.52
Subtotal 715,000,000 50.35 697,500,000 43.73

H Shares
Public Shareholders 705,000,000 49.65 705,000,000 44.20
Placees – – 192,500,000 12.07

Total: 1,420,000,000 100.00 1,595,000,000 100.00

SPECIFIC MANDATE

The issue of not more than 192,500,000 New Placing H Shares and the conversion of
Domestic Shares into Sale H Shares will be subject to the Specific Mandate to be sought from
the Shareholders at the EGM and the class meetings.

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE ARTICLES

The existing capital structure of the Company is set out in the Articles. The provisions in the
Articles concerning the capital structure of the Company are as follows:

1. Article 20 sets out the total issued share capital of the Company and the respective
number of the Domestic Shares and the H Shares; and